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SWITCH SETUP

SWITCH-AUFSTELLUNG

SET-UP AND CONFIGURATION PROBLEMS

DIP SWITCHES

DIP SWITCH

COMMUTATEURS DIP

DIP-SCHALTER

1.  WHAT TO DO IF THE POWER LED IS NOT LIT UP?
Check if the power adapter is properly connected to a wall socket and the back of the DGS-1016D/
DGS-1024D. 

2.   WHAT TO DO IF A CONNECTED DEVICE IS NOT DETECTED?
First check if the Port LED is flashing. If the Port LED is not illuminated, try connecting the device 
using a different LAN cable.

CONNECTING THE POWER CORD 
First plug into the device, then 
plug into the power outlet. 
The power LED will light up, 
confirming that the device is 
receiving power.

USING THE 10/100/1000 Mbps 
GIGABIT ETHERNET PORTS
Use one of the 16 ports on the 
DGS-1016D or 24 ports on the 
DGS-1024D to hook up your 
network devices with a LAN cable. 

USING THE LED INDICATORS
Power Indicator
This green indicator light is on when the Switch is receiving power; otherwise, it is off.
Link/Act
When connected to a 1000Mbps device, this LED indicator light is green when the port 
is connected to a device and will blink as data is transmitted or received.
When connected to a 10/100Mbps device, this LED indicator light is amber when the 
port is connected to a device and will blink as data is transmitted or received.
For full product manual, please refer to the website www.dlink.com

ANSCHLUSS DES NETZKABELS 
Stecken Sie den Kaltgerätestecker 
des Netzkabels in die Stromanschluss-
Buchse des DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D. 
Schließen Sie dann das andere Ende 
des Netzkabels an eine Steckdose an. 
Die LED-Betriebsanzeige leuchtet auf. 
Damit wird bestätigt, dass das Gerät 
Strom empfängt.

DIE 10/100/1000 Mbit/s 
GIGABIT ETHERNET PORTS
Verwenden Sie einen der 
16/24 ports des DGS-
1016D oder der 24 ports 
des DGS-1024D, um Ihre 
Netzwerkgeräte mithilfe 
eines Netzwerkkabels 
anzuschließen. 

FRANÇAIS

CONFIGURATION DU COMMUTATEUR

BRANCHER LE CORDON 
D’ALIMENTATION
Branchez une extrémité du cordon 
d’alimentation dans une prise 
de courant disponible et l’autre 
extrémité, dans le port d’alimentation 
du DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D. Le 
voyant d’alimentation s’allume pour 
confirmer que le périphérique est 
bien sous tension.

UTILISATION DES PORTS 
ETHERNET GIGABIT 
10/100/1000 Mbits/s
Utilisez l’un des 16/24 ports du 
DGS-1016D ou des 24 ports du 
DGS-1024D pour raccorder vos 
périphériques en réseau avec 
un câble de réseau local. 

1.  WAS MACHE ICH, WENN DIE LED-BETRIEBSANZEIGE NICHT LEUCHTET?
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Steckernetzteil korrekt an eine Steckdose des Stromnetzes und das andere Ende 
des Kabels auf der Rückseite des DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D fest angeschlossen ist. 

2.  WAS MACHE ICH, WENN EIN ANGESCHLOSSENES GERÄT NICHT ERKANNT WIRD?
Prüfen Sie zunächst, ob die Port-LED blinkt. Leuchtet diese nicht, versuchen Sie, das Gerät mithilfe eines 
anderen Netzwerkkabels anzuschließen.

SETUP-UND KONFIGURATIONSPROBLEME
PROBLÈMES D’INSTALLATION ET DE CONFIGURATION

1. QUE FAIRE SI LE VOYANT D’ALIMENTATION EST ÉTEINT ?
Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation est correctement branché sur le secteur et à l'arrière du  
DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D.  

2.   QUE FAIRE SI UN PÉRIPHÉRIQUE CONNECTÉ N’EST PAS DÉTECTÉ ?
Commencez par vérifier si le voyant du port clignote. S’il est éteint, essayez de connecter le 
périphérique avec un autre câble de réseau local.

ESPAÑOL

CONFIGURACIÓN DEL CONMUTADOR

CONEXIÓN DEL CABLE DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN
Enchufe el cable de alimentación en 
una toma de alimentación disponible y, 
a continuación, enchufe el otro extremo 
del cable de alimentación en el puerto 
de alimentación del DGS-1016D/DGS-
1024D. El LED de alimentación se 
encenderá, confirmando así que el 
dispositivo está recibiendo alimentación.

UTILIZACIÓN DE LOS 
PUERTOS GIGABIT 
ETHERNET DE 
10/100/1000 Mbps 
Utilice uno de los 16/24 
puertos del DGS-1016D o de 
los 24 puertos del DGS-1024D 
para conectar los dispositivos 
de red con un cable de LAN. 

UTILIZACIÓN DE LOS INDICADORES LED
Indicador de alimentación
Esta luz verde del indicador está encendida cuando el conmutador recibe alimentación; en 
caso contrario, está apagada.
Indicador Link/Act
Cuando está conectado a un dispositivo de 1000 Mbps, la luz de este indicador LED está en 
verde si el puerto está conectado a un dispositivo y parpadeará a medida que se transmiten 
o reciben los datos. Cuando está conectado a un dispositivo de 10/100 Mbps, la luz de este 
indicador LED está en ámbar si el puerto está conectado a un dispositivo y parpadeará a 
medida que se transmiten o reciben los datos.
Para obtener el manual del producto completo, consulte el sitio web www.dlink.com

ITALIANO

CONFIGURAZIONE DELLO SWITCH

COLLEGAMENTO DEL CAVO DI 
ALIMENTAZIONE
Inserire un’estremità del cavo di 
alimentazione in una presa elettrica 
disponibile, quindi collegare l’altra 
estremità del cavo alla porta di 
alimentazione del dispositivo 
DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D. Il LED 
di alimentazione si accenderà, a 
confermare che il dispositivo riceve 
alimentazione.

UTILIZZO DELLE PORTE 
GIGABIT ETHERNET 
10/100/1000 Mbps
Utilizzare una delle cinque porte 
disponibili sul modello DGS-1016D 
o delle otto porte disponibili sul 
modello DGS-1024D per collegare i 
dispositivi di rete con un cavo LAN. 

UTILIZZO DEGLI INDICATORI LED
Indicatore di alimentazione
Questa spia verde è accesa quando lo switch è alimentato; in caso contrario, è spenta.
Indicatore Link/Act
In caso di connessione a un dispositivo a 1000 Mbps, questo indicatore LED è di colore 
verde quando alla porta è collegato un dispositivo e lampeggia durante la trasmissione o la 
ricezione di dati. In caso di connessione a un dispositivo a 10/100 Mbps, questo indicatore 
LED è di colore giallo quando alla porta è collegato un dispositivo e lampeggia durante la 
trasmissione o la ricezione di dati.
Per il manuale completo del prodotto, visitare il sito Web www.dlink.com

POLSKI

INSTALACJA PRZEŁĄCZNIKA

PODŁĄCZANIE PRZEWODU 
ZASILANIA
Podłącz przewód zasilania do 
dostępnego gniazda elektrycznego, a 
następnie podłącz drugi koniec kabla 
do gniazda zasilania w urządzeniu 
DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D. Dioda 
zasilania zaświeci się, potwierdzając 
poprawne zasilanie urządzenia.

KORZYSTANIE Z 
GIGABITOWYCH PORTÓW 
ETHERNET 10/100/1000 
Mb/s  
Aby podłączyć swoje urządzenie 
sieciowe za pomocą kabla sieci 
LAN, należy wykorzystać jeden z 
16/24 portów w urządzeniu DGS-
1016D, lub jeden z 24 portów w 
urządzeniu DGS-1024D. 

UŻYWANIE WSKAŹNIKÓW LED
Wskaźnik zasilania 
Wskaźnik świeci się na zielono wówczas, gdy przełącznik jest prawidłowo zasilany.
Wskaźnik Link/Act
Podczas połączenia z prędkością 1000 Mb/s wskaźnik LED będzie świecił na zielono. Podczas 
połączenia z prędkością 100Mb/s wskaźnik będzie świecił bursztynowo. Wskaźnik będzie 
migać podczas wysyłania lub odbierania danych.
Pełna wersja instrukcji obsługi urządzenia jest dostępna na stronie internetowej www.dlink.com

PROBLEMY Z KONFIGURACJĄ

1.  CO ZROBIĆ GDY DIODA LED ZASILANIA NIE ŚWIECI?
Należy się upewnić, że przewód zasilania jest odpowiednio podłączony do gniazda elektrycznego i z 
tyłu przełącznika DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D.  

2.  CO ZROBIĆ JEŻELI PODŁĄCZONE URZĄDZENIE NIE JEST WYKRYWANE PRZEZ KOMPUTER?
Należy sprawdzić czy dioda LED portu świeci. Jeżeli dioda LED portu nie świeci, należy spróbować 
podłączyć urządzenie za pomocą innego kabla Ethernet.

NEDERLANDS

INSTALLATIE VAN SCHAKELAAR

AANSLUITING VAN DE 
STROOMKABEL
Steek de stroomkabel in een 
beschikbaar stopcontact, steek 
vervolgens het ander uiteinde van 
de stroomkabel in de stroompoort 
van de DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D. 
Het aan/uit-lampje gaat branden  ter 
bevestiging dat het apparaat met 
succes is opgestart.

GEBRUIK VAN DE 
10/100/1000 Mbps GIGABIT 
ETHERNET-POORTEN
Gebruik één van de 16/24 poorten 
op de DGS-1016D of 24 poorten 
op de DGS-1024D om uw 
netwerkapparaten aan te sluiten 
met een LAN-kabel. 

GEBRUIK VAN DE LED-INDICATOREN
Aan/uit-indicator
Dit groene indicatorlampje brandt wanneer de switch stroom ontvangt; zoniet is het lampje uit.
Link/Act-indicator
Bij aansluiting op een 1000 Mbps-apparaat, gaat dit LED-indicatorlampje groen branden wanneer 
de poort is aangesloten op een apparaat en gaat knipperen wanneer gegevens worden verzonden 
of ontvangen. Bij aansluiting op een 10/100 mbps-apparaat, gaat dit LED-indicatorlampje oranje 
branden wanneer de poort is aangesloten op een apparaat en gaat knipperen wanneer gegevens 
worden verzonden of ontvangen.
Voor de volledige producthandleiding, verwijzen we naar de website www.dlink.com

PROBLEMAS DE INSTALACIÓN Y CONFIGURACIÓN

1.  ¿QUÉ DEBE HACER SI EL LED DE ALIMENTACIÓN NO ESTÁ ENCENDIDO?
Compruebe que el cable de alimentación está conectado correctamente a una toma de alimentación 
y a la parte posterior del ES-1016D/DGS-1024D. 

2.   ¿QUÉ DEBE HACER SI NO SE DETECTA UN DISPOSITIVO CONECTADO?
En primer lugar, compruebe si el LED del puerto está parpadeando. Si el LED del puerto no se 
ilumina, intente conectar el dispositivo utilizando un cable de LAN diferente.

PROBLEMI DI INSTALLAZIONE E CONFIGURAZIONE

1.  CHE COSA È NECESSARIO FARE SE IL LED ALIMENTAZIONE NON È ACCESO?
Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione sia correttamente collegato a una presa elettrica e al connettore 
presente sul retro del dispositivo DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D. 

2.   CHE COSA È NECESSARIO FARE SE UN DISPOSITIVO COLLEGATO NON VIENE RILEVATO?
In primo luogo, verificare che il LED porta lampeggi. Se il LED porta non è acceso, provare a utilizzare 
un altro cavo LAN per collegare il dispositivo.

INSTALLATIE EN CONFIGURATIEPROBLEMEN

1.  WAT ALS HET AAN/UIT-LAMPJE NIET BRANDT?
Controleer om zeker te stellen dat het netsnoer goed is aangesloten op een stopcontact en op de 
achterkant van de DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D. 

2.   WAT ALS EEN AANGESLOTEN APPARAAT NIET GEDETECTEERD WORDT?
Controleer eerst of het lampje van de poort knippert. Als het lampje van de poort niet brandt, moet u 
het apparaat op een andere LAN-kabel proberen aansluiten.

ČESKY

NASTAVENÍ PŘEPÍNAČE

PŘIPOJENÍ NAPÁJECÍHO 
KABELU
Zapojte napájecí kabel do elektrické 
zásuvky, poté zapojte druhý konec 
kabelu do konektoru přepínače DGS-
1016D/DGS-1024D. Rozsvítí se 
LED kontrolka, která potvrzuje, že je 
zařízení napájeno.

POUŽÍVÁNÍ GIGABITOVÝCH 
ETHERNETOVÝCH PORTŮ 
10/100/1000 Mbit/s
Do 16/24 portů na přepínači 
DGS-1016D nebo 24 portů na 
přepínači DGS-1024D zapojte 
svá síťová zařízení pomocí 
kabelů LAN.  

POUŽÍVÁNÍ LED
Kontrolka Power
Tato zelená kontrolka svítí, když je přepínač napájen, jinak je zhasnutá.
Kontrolka Link/Act
Při připojení k zařízení 1000 Mbit/s tato LED zeleně svítí, pokud je port připojen k zařízení, a 
bliká při příjmu nebo vysílání dat. Při připojení k zařízení 10/100 Mbit/s tato LED svítí žlutě, 
pokud je port připojen k zařízení, a bliká při příjmu nebo vysílání dat.
Úplný návod k výrobku najdete na webových stránkách www.dlink.com

PROBLÉMY S INSTALACÍ A KONFIGURACÍ

1.  CO DĚLAT, KDYŽ NESVÍTÍ LED POWER?
Zkontrolujte, zda je napájecí kabel správně zapojen do zásuvky a do konektoru na zadní straně přepínače 
DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D.   

2.  CO DĚLAT, KDYŽ NENÍ ROZPOZNÁNO PŘIPOJENÉ ZAŘÍZENÍ?
Nejprve zkontrolujte, zda poblikává LED Port. Pokud LED Port nesvítí, zkuste zařízení připojit jiným kabelem 
LAN.

MAGYAR

KAPCSOLÓ-BEÁLLÍTÁS

A TÁPKÁBEL CSATLAKOZTATÁSA
Csatlakoztassa a tápkábelt egy 
szabad fali aljzatba, a kábel másik 
végét pedig csatlakoztassa a DGS-
1016D/DGS-1024D hálózati portjába. 
A táp-jelzőfény felvillan, megerősítve 
azt, hogy az eszköz tápellátáshoz jut.

10/100/1000 Mb/s GIGABIT 
ETHERNET PORTOK HASZNÁLATA
Használja a DGS-1016D 16 
portjának egyikét, vagy a DGS-
1024D 24 portjának egyikét az 
Ön hálózati eszközeinek a LAN-
kábellel való összekapcsolásához. 

A LED JELZŐFÉNYEK HASZNÁLATA
Tápjelzőfény
Ez a zöld jelzőfény akkor fog világítani, amikor a kapcsoló tápellátás alatt van; máskülönben ki 
van kapcsolva.
Link/Act jelzőfény
Amikor 1000 Mb/s eszközhöz van csatlakoztatva, ez a LED jelzőfény zöld, ha a port 
csatlakoztatva van az eszközhöz, és villog, ha adatok fogadása vagy küldése folyik. Amikor 
10/100 Mb/s eszközhöz van csatlakoztatva, ez a LED jelzőfény borostyánsárga, ha a port 
csatlakoztatva van az eszközhöz, és villog, ha adatok fogadása vagy küldése folyik.
A teljes termékkézikönyvért hivatkozzon a www.dlink.com weboldalra.

BEÁLLÍTÁSI ÉS KONFIGURÁCIÓS PROBLÉMÁK

1.  MIT KELL TENNI, HA A TÁP JELZŐFÉNY NEM VILÁGÍT?

Ellenőrizze, hogy a tápkábelt helyesen csatlakoztatta-e az áramforráshoz és a DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D 
hátuljához. 

2.   MIT KELL TENNI, HA NEM ÉSZLELT A CSATLAKOZTATOTT ESZKŐZ?
Először ellenőrizze, hogy a port jelzőfény villog-e. Ha a port jelzőfény nem világít, próbálja meg az 
eszközt egy másik LAN-kábellel csatlakoztatni.

QUICK INSTALLATION GUIDE
DGS-1016D/24D  16/24-PORT GIGABIT DESKTOP SWITCH
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LED
LED

DIE LED-ANZEIGEN
Die Betriebsanzeige
Diese Anzeige leuchtet grün, wenn der Switch mit Strom versorgt wird. Sonst leuchtet sie nicht.
Die Link/Act-Anzeige
Wenn der entsprechende Port (Netzwerkanschluss) mit einem 1000 Mbit/s fähigen Gerät verbunden 
ist, leuchtet diese Anzeige grün Gerät. und sie blinkt, sobald Daten übertragen oder empfangen 
werden. Wenn der Port mit einem 10/100 Mbit/s fähigen Gerät verbunden ist, leuchtet diese Anzeige 
orange,  Und sie blinkt, sobald Daten übertragen oder empfangen werden.
Das komplette Handbuch zum Produkt finden Sie im Web auf www.dlink.com

UTILISATION DES VOYANTS LUMINEUX
Voyant d’alimentation
Ce voyant vert s’allume lorsque l’interrupteur reçoit du courant. Sinon il reste éteint.
Voyant de connexion/activité
Lorsque vous êtes connecté à un périphérique 1 000 Mbits/s, ce voyant est vert si le port 
est connecté à un périphérique et il clignote quand des données sont transmises ou reçues. 
Lorsque vous êtes connecté à un périphérique 10/100 Mbits/s, il est orange si le port est 
connecté à un périphérique et il clignote quand des données sont transmises ou reçues.
Pour prendre connaissance du manuel complet du produit, consultez le site Web www.dlink.com

To prevent accidental removal of the AC power cord, it is recommended to install the power cord 
clip together with the power cord.

A.  With the rough side facing down, insert the Tie 
Wrap into the hole below the power socket.

D.  Circle the tie of the Retainer around the 
power cord and into the locker of the 
Retainer.

E.  Fasten the tie of the Retainer until the power 
cord is secured.

INSTALLING POWER CORD RETAINER

B.  Plug the AC power cord into the power socket of 
the Switch.

Circle around the power cordInsert Tie Wrap to the Switch

Connect the power cord to the Switch

C.  Slide the Retainer through the Tie Wrap until the 
end of the cord.

Slide the Retainer through the Tie Wrap

Secure the power cord

Um ein versehentliches Entfernen des Stromkabels zu verhindern, wird empfohlen, zusammen mit 
dem Stromkabel die Stromkabelklemme anzubringen.

A.  Stecken Sie den Kabelbinder mit der rauen 
Seite nach unten in das Loch unterhalb der 
Stromanschlussbuchse.

D. Wickeln Sie das Kabelhalterband um das 
Stromkabel und stecken Sie es in die Öse 
des Kabelhalters.

E.  Ziehen Sie das Zugband der Kabelhalterung 
fest, bis das Stromkabel sicher und fest 
angebracht ist.

ANBRINGEN EINER STROMKABELKLEMME   

B.  Stecken Sie das Wechselstromkabel in die 
Switch-Anschlussbuchse.

Stromkabel umwickelnKabelbinder am Switch anbringen

Stromkabel an den Switch anschließen

C.  Führen Sie den Kabelhalter durch den Kabelbinder 
bis zum Ende des Kabels.

Kabelhalter durch den Kabelbinder führen

Stromkabel sicher anbringen

Pour éviter toute déconnexion accidentelle du cordon d’alimentation secteur, il est recommandé de 
le fixer à l’aide d’une attache prévue à cet effet.

A.  Le côté rugueux orienté vers le bas, insérez 
l’attache autobloquante dans l’orifice situé au-
dessous de la prise d’alimentation.

D.  Placez l’attache de l’ancrage autour 
du cordon d’alimentation et dans le 
compartiment de l’ancrage.

E.  Serrez l’attache du compartiment jusqu’à ce 
que le cordon d’alimentation soit fixé.

INSTALLATION DE L’ATTACHE POUR CORDON D’ALIMENTATION

B.  Branchez le cordon d’alimentation secteur dans la 
prise correspondante du commutateur.

Entourez le cordon d’alimentationInsérez l’attache autobloquante dans le commutateur

Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans le commutateur

C.  Faites glisser l’ancrage autour de l’attache 
autobloquante jusqu’à l’extrémité du cordon.

Faites glisser l’ancrage autour de l’attache 
autobloquante

Fixez le cordon d’alimentation

Para evitar la retirada accidental del cable de alimentación de CA, se recomienda instalar la pinza 
para cable de alimentación junto con el cable de alimentación.

A.  Con el lado áspero hacia abajo, introduzca la 
banda de sujeción en el orificio situado debajo de 
la toma de alimentación.

D.  Con la banda del retenedor, haga un círculo 
alrededor del cable de alimentación e 
insértela en el cierre del retenedor.

E.  Apriete la banda del retenedor hasta que el 
cable de alimentación quede sujeto.

INSTALACIÓN DE LA PINZA PARA CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN

B.  Enchufe el cable de alimentación de CA en la toma 
de alimentación del conmutador.

Haga un círculo alrededor del cable de 
alimentación

Inserte la banda de sujeción en el conmutador

Conecte el cable de alimentación al conmutador

C.  Deslice el retenedor a través de la banda de 
sujeción hasta llegar al final del cable.

Deslice el retenedor a través de la banda de sujeción

Asegure el cable de alimentación

Per evitare il distacco accidentale del cavo di alimentazione CA, si consiglia di installare l’apposita 
fascetta unitamente al cavo di alimentazione.

A.  Con la parte ruvida rivolta verso il basso, 
inserire la fascetta nel foro sotto il connettore di 
alimentazione.

D.  Avvolgere la fascetta dell’elemento di 
fissaggio attorno al cavo di alimentazione 
e passarla nel blocco dell’elemento di 
fissaggio.

E.  Serrare la fascetta dell’elemento di fissaggio 
fino a bloccare il cavo di alimentazione.

INSTALLAZIONE DELLA FASCETTA PER IL CAVO DI ALIMENTAZIONE

B.  Collegare il cavo di alimentazione CA al connettore 
di alimentazione dello switch.

Avvolgere la fascetta attorno al cavo di 
alimentazione

Inserire la fascetta nello switch

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione allo switch

C.  Far scorrere l’elemento di fissaggio sulla fascetta 
fino all’estremità del cavo.

Far scorrere l’elemento di fissaggio sulla fascetta

Bloccare il cavo di alimentazione

Om het per ongeluk verwijderen van het netsnoer te voorkomen, wordt het aanbevolen om de 
netsnoerklem samen met het netsnoer te installeren.

A.  Plaats de kabelwikkel met de ruwe zijde naar 
beneden in het gat onder het contactpunt.

D.  Cirkel met de wikkel van de houder rond het 
netsnoer en in de grendel van de houder.

E.  Bevestig de wikkel van de houder totdat het 
netsnoer vastzit.

INSTALLATIE VAN NETSNOERKLEM

B.  Steek het netsnoer in het contactpunt van de switch.

Cirkel rond het netsnoerSteek de kabelwikkel in de switch

Sluit het netsnoer aan op de switch

C.  Schuif de houder door de kabelwikkel tot aan het 
einde van het netsnoer.

Schuif de houder door de kabelwikkel

Maak het netsnoer vast

Aby zapobiec przypadkowemu odłączeniu przewodu zasilającego, zaleca się zainstalowanie spinki 
przewodu zasilającego.

A.  Umieść uchwyt opaski stroną chropowatą w dół w 
otworze poniżej gniazda zasilania.

D.  Owiń opaskę wokół przewodu oraz zamka 
uchwytu.

E.  Zamknij opaskę uchwytu do momentu 
unieruchomienia przewodu.

INSTALOWANIE SPINKI PRZEWODU ZASILAJĄCEGO

B.  Podłącz przewód zasilający do gniazda zasilania 
urządzenia.

Owiń wokół przewoduWciśnij uchwyt opaski w otwór

Podłącz przewód zasilający do urządzenia

C.  Włóż opaskę w uchwyt do końca przewodu.

Włóż opaskę w uchwyt

Zabezpiecz przewód zasilania

Aby se zabránilo náhodnému vytažení napájecího síťového kabelu, doporučuje se nainstalovat 
svorky na napájecí kabel společně s napájecím kabelem.

A.  Hrubou stranu otočte směrem dolů a zasuňte 
vázací pásek do otvoru pod napájecí zásuvkou.

D.  Zatočte pásek pojistky okolo napájecího 
kabelu a do zarážky pojistky.

E.  Upevněte pásek pojistky, dokud není 
napájecí kabel zajištěn.

INSTALACE SVORKY NA NAPÁJECÍ KABEL

B.  Zapojte síťový napájecí kabel do napájecí zásuvky 
přepínače.

Zatočte kolem napájecího kabeluVázací pásek zasuňte do přepínače

Připojte k přepínači napájecí kabel

C.  Nasuňte pojistku přes vázací pásek až ke konci 
kabelu.

Nasuňte pojistku přes vázací pásek

Zajistěte napájecí kabel

Az AC tápkábel kiesésének megelőzése érdekében azt ajánljuk, hogy a tápkábellel együtt a 
tápkábel csipeszt is rögzítse.

A.  A durva oldalával lefelé helyezze be az Összefogót 
a tápnyílás alatti lyukba.

D.  Forgassa el a Rögzítőelemet a tápkábel 
körül és a Rögzítőelem zárjába.

E.  Rögzítse a Rögzítőelemet, amíg a tápkábel 
biztosan nem áll.

A TÁPKÁBEL CSIPESZ FELSZERELÉSE

B.  Csatlakoztassa az AC tápkábelt az Elosztó 
tápnyílásához.

Forgassa el a tápkábeltRögzítse az Összefogót az Elosztóba

Csatlakoztassa a tápkábelt az Elosztóba

C.  Csúsztassa át a Rögzítőelemet az Összefogón, 
egészen a kábel végéig.

Csúsztassa át a Rögzítőelemet az Összefogón

Biztosítsa be a tápkábelt

The DIP switches on the front panel allow easy configuration 
of the advanced features of the DGS-1016D and DGS-
1024D.
Port Isolation:
DGS-1016D - When enabled, ports 1 to 15 will be isolated from 
each other, but will still be able to communicate with port 16. 
Port 16 will be able to communicate with all the ports available 
on this switch. 

DGS-1024D - When enabled, ports 1 to 23 will be isolated from 
each other, but will still be able to communicate with port 24. 
Port 24 will be able to communicate with all the ports available 
on this switch.

Note: The switch must be power cycled after changing DIP Switch 
settings for new settings to take effect.

I DIP switch sul pannello frontale consentono di 
configurare facilmente le funzionalità avanzate dei 
dispositivi DGS-1016D e DGS-1024D.
Isolamento porte:
DGS-1016D: se abilitato, le porte dalla 1 alla 15 risulteranno 
isolate, ma potranno comunque comunicare con la porta 16. 
La porta 16 potrà comunicare con tutte le porte disponibili in 
questo switch. 
DGS-1024D: se abilitato, le porte dalla 1 alla 23 risulteranno 
isolate, ma potranno comunque comunicare con la porta 24. 
La porta 24 potrà comunicare con tutte le porte disponibili in 
questo switch.
Nota: per rendere effettive le nuove impostazioni, è 
necessario spegnere e riaccendere lo switch dopo aver 
modificato le impostazioni del DIP switch.

Les commutateurs DIP sur la face avant vous permettent de 
configurer facilement les fonctions avancées du DGS-1016D 
et du DGS-1024D.
Isolement de port :
DGS-1016D : lorsque cette fonction est activée, les ports 1 à 15 seront 
isolés les uns des autres, mais pourront toujours communiquer 
avec le port 16. Le port 16 pourra communiquer avec tous les ports 
disponibles sur ce commutateur. 
DGS-1024D : lorsque cette fonction est activée, les ports 1 à 23 seront 
isolés les uns des autres, mais pourront toujours communiquer 
avec le port 24. Le port 24 pourra communiquer avec tous les ports 
disponibles sur ce commutateur.
Remarque : après avoir modifié les paramètres des commutateurs 
DIP, vous devez redémarrer le commutateur pour que les nouveaux 
paramètres prennent effet.

Die DIP-Schalter auf der Vorderseite des Geräts 
ermöglichen die leichte Konfiguration der erweiterten 
Funktionen des DGS-1016D und DGS-1024D.
Port-Trennung:
DGS-1016D – Bei Aktivierung dieser Funktion werden die Ports 
1 bis 15 voneinander getrennt, sind aber weiterhin in der Lage, 
mit Port 16 zu kommunizieren. Port 16 kann mit allen auf diesem 
Switch verfügbaren Ports kommunizieren. 

DGS-1024D – Bei Aktivierung dieser Funktion werden die Ports 
1 bis 23 voneinander getrennt, sind aber weiterhin in der Lage, 
mit Port 24 zu kommunizieren. Port 24 kann mit allen auf diesem 
Switch verfügbaren Ports kommunizieren.

Hinweis: Der Switch muss aus- und wieder eingeschaltet werden, 
nachdem die DIP-Schalterstellungen geändert wurden, damit die 
neuen Einstellungen wirksam 

DIP Switch Function Controlled Default

EEE
Enables/Disable IEEE 
802.az Energy-Efficient 
Ethernet Feature

On

Flow Control Enables/Disable Flow 
Control Feature On

Port Isolation 
and Storm 

Control

Port Isolation: See Below 
Storm Control: When 
enabled, a broadcast 
storm control threshold 
value of 128 kbps will 
be applied to incoming 
broadcast packets on 
all ports. 

Off

DIP switch Funzione controllata Valore 
predefinito

EEE
Consente di abilitare/disabilitare la 
funzionalità EEE (Energy-Efficient 
Ethernet) IEEE 802.az

Attivo

Controllo 
flusso

Consente di abilitare/disabilitare la 
funzionalità del controllo di flusso Attivo

Isolamento 
porte e 

controllo 
storm

Isolamento porte: vedere di seguito 
Controllo storm: se abilitato, ai 
pacchetti di trasmissione su tutte 
le porte verrà applicato un valore 
soglia per il controllo storm della 
trasmissione pari a 128 kbps. 

Spento

CONMUTADORES DIP

Los conmutadores DIP del panel frontal permiten 
la configuración sencilla de las características 
avanzadas del DGS-1016D y del DGS-1024D.
Aislamiento de puertos:
DGS-1016D - Cuando está activado, se aislarán los puertos 
1 al 15 entre sí pero podrán seguir comunicándose con el 
puerto 16. El puerto 16 podrá comunicarse con todos los 
puertos disponibles en este conmutador. 
DGS-1024D - Cuando está activado, se aislarán los puertos 
1 al 23 entre sí, pero podrán seguir comunicándose con el 
puerto 24. El puerto 24 podrá comunicarse con todos los 
puertos disponibles en este conmutador.
Nota: se debe apagar y encender el conmutador después 
de cambiar los parámetros del conmutador DIP para que 
los nuevos parámetros surtan efecto.

Conmutador 
DIP Función controlada Valor 

predeterminado

EEE
Activa/desactiva la característica 
de ahorro energético en redes 
Ethernet IEEE 802.az

Activado

Control de 
flujo

Activa/desactiva la característica 
de control de flujo Activado

Aislamiento 
de puertos 
y control de 
tormentas

Aislamiento de puertos: ver 
más adelante 
Control de tormentas: cuando 
está activado, se aplicará un 
valor del umbral de control de 
tormentas de emisión de 128 
kbps a los paquetes de emisión 
entrantes en todos los puertos.

Desactivado

Commutateur 
DIP Fonction contrôlée Par défaut

EEE
Active/désactive la fonction 
Ethernet IEEE 802.az à 
efficacité énergétique (EEE)

Activé

Contrôle de flux Active/désactive la fonction de 
contrôle de flux Activé

Isolement de 
port et contrôle 

de tempête

Isolement de port : voir ci-
dessous Contrôle de tempête 
: lorsque cette fonction est 
activée, une valeur de seuil 
de contrôle de tempête de 
diffusion de 128 Kbits/s 
s’appliquera aux paquets de 
diffusion entrants sur tous 
les ports. 

Désactivé

DIP-Schalter Funktion Standard

EEE
Aktiviert/deaktiviert IEEE 
802.3az Energy-Efficient 
Ethernet-Funktion

Ein

Flow Control Aktiviert/deaktiviert 
Datenflusssteuerung Ein

Port-
Trennung 
und Storm 

Control

Port-Trennung: Siehe 
unten Storm Control: 
Bei Aktivierung wird 
ein Broadcast-Sturm-
Schwellenwert von 128 
Kbit/s auf eingehende 
Broadcast-Pakete auf 
allen Ports angewandt.

Aus
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DIP-SWITCHES

The DIP switches on the front panel allow easy 
configuration of the advanced features of the DGS-
1016D and DGS-1024D.
Port Isolation:
DGS-1016D - When enabled, ports 1 to 15 will be isolated from 
each other, but will still be able to communicate with port 16. 
Port 16 will be able to communicate with all the ports available 
on this switch. 

DGS-1024D - When enabled, ports 1 to 23 will be isolated from 
each other, but will still be able to communicate with port 24. 
Port 24 will be able to communicate with all the ports available 
on this switch.

Note: The switch must be power cycled after changing DIP 
Switch settings for new settings to take effect.

DIP-switch Functie-gecontroleerd Standaard

EEE
Inschakelen/uitschakelen 
IEEE 802.az Energiezuinige 
Ethernet-functie

Aan

Stroomregeling Inschakelen/uitschakelen 
functie stroomregeling Aan

Poortisolatie en 
stormregeling

Poortisolatie: zie hieronder 
Stormregeling: wanneer 
deze functie is ingeschakeld, 
wordt een verzonden 
drempelwaarde voor 
stormregeling van 128 
kbps toegepast op 
alle binnenkomende 
verzendpakketten op alle 
poorten. 

Uit
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PRZEŁĄCZNIKI DIP
Przełączniki DIP na panelu przednim umożliwiają łatwą 
konfigurację zaawansowanych funkcji urządzenia DGS-
1016D i DGS-1024D.
Izolacja portów:
DGS-1016D – gdy funkcja jest włączona, porty 1 do 15 
zostaną odizolowane od siebie, ale nadal możliwa będzie ich 
komunikacja z portem 16. Port 16 będzie mógł komunikować 
się ze wszystkimi portami tego przełącznika. 

DGS-1024D – gdy funkcja jest włączona, porty 1 do 23 
zostaną odizolowane od siebie, ale nadal możliwa będzie ich 
komunikacja z portem 24. Port 24 będzie mógł komunikować 
się ze wszystkimi portami tego przełącznika.

Uwaga: Aby nowe ustawienia zostały wprowadzone, po 
zmianie stanu przełączników DIP naleąy wyłączyą i ponownie 
włączyą przełącznik.

Przełącznik DIP Sterowane programowo Domyślnie

EEE
Włączanie/wyłączanie funkcji 
oszczędzania energii zgodnej z 
IEEE 802.az

Wł.

Sterowanie 
przepływem

Włączanie/wyłączanie funkcji 
sterowania przepływem Wł.

Izolacja portów 
i blokada burzy 
rozgłoszeniowej

Izolacja portów: Patrz poniżej 
Blokada burzy rozgłoszeniowej: 
Po włączeniu funkcji, 
do wszystkich pakietów 
rozgłoszeniowych 
przychodzących na wszystkich 
portach zostanie zastosowany 
limit 128 kb/s zapobiegający 
burzy rozgłoszeniowej. 

Wył.

SWITCHE DIP

Switche DIP na předním panelu umožňují snadnou 
konfiguraci pokročilých funkcí  DGS-1016D a DGS-
1024D.
Izolace portu:
DGS-1016D - Pokud je povolena, budou porty 1 až 15 vzájemně 
izolovány, ale stále schopny komunikovat s portem 16. Port 
16 bude schopen komunikovat se všemi porty dostupnými na 
tomto přepínači. 

DGS-1024D - Pokud je povolena, budou porty 1 až 23 vzájemně 
izolovány, ale stále schopny komunikovat s portem 24. Port 
24 bude schopen komunikovat se všemi porty dostupnými na 
tomto přepínači.

Poznámka: Aby se nové nastavení projevilo, musí být switch DIP 
po zmąną svého nastavení vypnut a znovu zapnut. 

Switch DIP Funkční ovládání Výchozí

EEE
Povoluje/vypíná funkci 
energeticky účinného 
ethernetu IEEE 802.az

Zapnuto

Řízení toku Povoluje/vypíná funkci 
řízení toku Zapnuto

Izolace portu 
a kontrola 

útoku

Izolace portu: Viz níže 
Kontrola útoku: pokud 
je povolena, prahová 
hodnota kontroly 
vysílaného útoku 128 
kbps bude použita na 
příchozí vysílané pakety 
na všech portech. 

Vypnuto

DIP KAPCSOLÓK

A DIP kapcsolók az elülső panelen lehetővé teszik 
a DGS-1016D és DGS-1024D speciális funkcióinak 
könnyű konfigurálását.
Portszigetelés:
DGS-1016D - Engedélyezés esetén az 1-15. port egymástól 
elszigetelt lesz, de továbbra is tud kommunikálni a 16-os 
porttal. A 16-os port képes lesz kommunikálni a kapcsolón 
lévő összes elérhető porttal.
DGS-1024D - Engedélyezés esetén az 1-23. port egymástól 
elszigetelt lesz, de továbbra is tud kommunikálni a 24-es 
porttal. A 24-es port képes lesz kommunikálni a kapcsolón 
lévő összes elérhető porttal.
Megjegyzés: A DIP kapcsoló beállítások megváltoztatását 
követąen a beállítások érvénybe lépéséhez a kapcsolót újra 
kell indítani.

DIP kapcsoló Vezérelt funkció Alapértelmezett

EEE

Engedélyezi/letiltja 
az IEEE 802.az 
Energiahatékony 
Ethernet funkciót

Be

Folyamvezérlés Engedélyezi/letiltja a 
Folyamvezérlés funkciót Be

Portszigetelés és 
viharvezérlés

Portszigetelés: Lásd 
lentebb 
Viharvezérlés: 
Engedélyezés esetén 
valamennyi porton a 
bejövő csomagokra 
128 kbps átviteli 
viharvezérlési 
küszöbérték kerül 
alkalmazásra.

Ki
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DANSK

OPSÆTNING AF SWITCH

TILSLUTNING AF EL-LEDNINGEN 
Stik el-ledningen i en stikkontakt 
og den anden ende af ledningen i 
strømstikket på DGS-1016D/DGS-
1024D. Spændings-LED’en vil lyse  og 
dermed bekræfte, at der er spænding 
på enheden.

BRUG AF LED-INDIKATORERNE
Strømindikator
Denne grønne indikatorlampe tændes, når kontakten modtager strøm. Ellers er den slukket.
Link/Act-indikator
Når den er sluttet til en enhed på 1000 Mbps, er denne LED-indikator grøn, når porten er 
sluttet til en enhed, og blinker, efterhånden som dataene sendes eller modtages. Når den er 
sluttet til en enhed på 10/100 Mbps, er denne LED-indikator gul, når porten er sluttet til en 
enhed, og blinker, efterhånden som dataene sendes eller modtages.
For at se den fulde produktmanual henvises til hjemmesiden www.dlink.com

PROBLEMER I FORBINDELSE MED OPSÆTNING OG KONFIGURATION

1.  HVAD GØR JEG, HVIS STRØM-LED’EN IKKE BLIVER TÆNDT?
Kontrollér, at el-ledningen er sat korrekt ind i en stikkontakt og bagsiden af DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D. 

2.   HVAD GØR JEG, HVIS DEN TILSLUTTEDE ENHED IKKE DETEKTERES?
Kontrollér først om Port-LED’en blinker. Hvis Port-LED’en ikke er tændt, kan du forsøge at tilslutte 
enheden ved hjælp af et andet LAN-kabel.

SUOMI

KYTKIMEN ASENTAMINEN

VIRTAJOHDON KYTKEMINEN
Kytke virtajohto vapaaseen 
pistorasiaan ja kytke sitten 
virtajohdon toinen pää DGS-
1016D:n/DGS-1024D:n 
virtaliittimeen. Virran LED-
merkkivalo syttyy sen merkiksi, 
että laitteeseen on kytketty virta.

LED-MERKKIVALOJEN KÄYTTÄMINEN
Virran merkkivalo
Tämä vihreä merkkivalo palaa, kun kytkin saa virtaa. Muuten se ei pala.
Kytkennän/toiminnan merkkivalo
1000 Mbps:n laitteen kanssa, tämä LED-merkkivalo palaa vihreänä, kun portti on 
kytketty laitteeseen, ja vilkkuu, kun tietoja lähetetään tai vastaanotetaan. 10/100 
Mbps:n  
laitteen kanssa, tämä LED-merkkivalo palaa keltaisena, kun portti on kytketty 
laitteeseen, ja vilkkuu, kun tietoja lähetetään tai vastaanotetaan.
Täydellinen tuotteen käyttöopas on osoitteessa www.dlink.com

ASENNUKSEEN JA ASETUKSIEN 
KONFIGUROINTIIN LIITTYVÄT ONGELMAT

1.  MITÄ TEHDÄ, JOS VIRRAN MERKKIVALO EI SYTY?
Tarkista, että virtajohto on liitetty oikein pistorasiaan ja DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D:n taakse.  

2.   MITÄ TEHDÄ, JOS KYTKETTYÄ LAITETTA EI TUNNISTETA?
Tarkista ensin, että portin merkkivalo vilkkuu. Jos portin merkkivalo ei pala, yritä kytkeä laite 
käyttämällä toista LAN-kaapelia.

NORSK

SWITCH-OPPSETT

KOBLE TIL STRØMKABEL
Sett strømkabelen i en ledig 
stikkontakt, og koble den andre enden 
av strømkabelen til strøminntaket på 
DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D. Strøm-
LED-en vil lyse, og bekrefte at 
enheten er koblet til strøm.

BRUKE 10/100/1000 Mbps 
GIGABIT ETHERNET-PORTER
Bruk en av de 16/24 portene 
på DGS-1016D eller 24 
portene på DGS-1024D til å 
koble nettverksenhetene med 
en LAN-kabel. 

BRUKE LED-INDIKATORER
Strømindikator
Denne grønne indikatorlampen lyser når bryteren får strøm, ellers er den slukket.
Lenke/handle-indikator
Når den er koblet til en 1000 Mbps-enhet, lyser denne LED-en  
grønt når porten er koblet til en enhet og blinker når data blir overført eller mottatt. Når den er 
koblet til en 10/100 Mbps-enhet, lyser denne LED-en gult når porten er koblet til en enhet og 
blinker når data blir overført eller mottatt.
For den fullstendige bruksanvisningen for produktet kan du gå til nettstedet 
www.dlink.com

OPPSETT- OG KONFIGURERINGSPROBLEMER

1.  HVA GJØR JEG HVIS STRØM-LED-EN IKKE LYSER?
Kontroller at strømledningen er ordentlig koblet til veggkontakten og til baksiden av DGS-1016D/ 
DGS-1024D.  

2.   HVA GJØR JEG HVIS EN TILKOBLET ENHET IKKE BLIR OPPDAGET?
Kontroller først om port-LED-en blinker. Hvis port-LED-en ikke lyser, prøv å koble enheten til med en 
annen LAN-kabel.

SVENSKA

INSTÄLLNING AV SWITCH

ANSLUTA STRÖMKABELN  
Anslut elsladden till ett ledigt 
uttag, och anslut andra änden av 
sladden till strömuttaget på DGS-
1016D/DGS-1024D. LED-lampan 
för strömanslutning tänds, och 
bekräftar att enheten tar emot 
ström.

ANVÄNDA LYSDIODERNA
Lysdiod för strömförsörjning
Den här gröna lysdioden lyser när switchen är strömförsörjd, annars är den släckt.
Länk/aktiv lysdiod
Vid anslutning till en 1000 Mbps-enhet lyser lysdioden med grönt sken när porten är ansluten 
till en enhet och blinkar när data skickas eller tas emot. Vid anslutning till en 10/100 Mbps-
enhet lyser lysdioden med gult sken när porten är ansluten till en enhet och blinkar när data 
skickas eller tas emot.
För en fullständig produktmanual, se www.dlink.com

PROBLEM VID INSTALLATION OCH KONFIGURATION

1.  VAD GÖR JAG OM LYSDIODEN FÖR STRÖMFÖRSÖRJNING INTE TÄNDS?
Kontrollera att strömkabeln är ordentligt inkopplad till ett eluttag och till uttaget på baksidan av  
DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D-enheten.   

2.   VAD GÖR JAG OM EN ANSLUTEN ENHET INTE HITTAS?
Kontrollera först om portens lysdiod blinkar. Om portens lysdiod inte lyser försöker du ansluta 
enheten med en annan LAN-kabel.

PORTUGUÊS

ALTERAR CONFIGURAÇÃO

LIGAR O CABO DE ALIMENTAÇÃO
Ligue o cabo de alimentação a uma 
tomada elétrica disponível, depois 
ligue a outra extremidade do cabo de 
alimentação à porta de alimentação 
do DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D. O 
LED de alimentação acender-se-á, 
confirmando que o aparelho está a 
receber energia.

UTILIZAR OS INDICADORES LED
Indicador de Energia
Esta luz indicadora verde encontra-se acesa quando o interruptor recebe energia; caso 
contrário, apagar-se-á.
Indicador de Ligação/Funcionamento
Quando ligado a um dispositivo de 1000 Mbps, esta luz indicadora LED fica verde quando a 
porta se encontrar ligada a um dispositivo e funcionará de forma intermitente quando forem 
transmitidos ou recebidos dados. Quando ligado a um dispositivo de 10/100 Mbps, esta luz 
indicadora LED fica âmbar quando a porta se encontrar ligada a um dispositivo e funcionará 
de forma intermitente quando forem transmitidos ou recebidos dados.
Para obter o manual completo do produto, consulte o sítio da Internet www.dlink.com

PROBLEMAS DE CONFIGURAÇÃO

1.  O QUE FAZER SE O LED DE ENERGIA NÃO SE ACENDER?
Assegure-se que o cabo de alimentação de energia se encontra correctamente ligado a uma tomada e à parte 
de trás do DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D.  

2.   O QUE FAZER SE UM DISPOSITIVO LIGADO NÃO FOR DETECTADO?
Em primeiro lugar verifique se o LED de Porta se acende de forma intermitente. Se o LED de Porta não se 
encontrar aceso, tente ligar o dispositivo através de um cabo LAN diferente.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΤΗ
ΣΎΝΔΕΣΗ ΤΟΎ ΚΑΛΩΔΙΟΎ 
ΤΡΟΦΟΔΟΣΙΑΣ
Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας σε μια 
ελεύθερη πρίζα και, στη συνέχεια, συνδέστε 
το άλλο άκρο του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας 
στη θύρα τροφοδοσίας του DGS-1016D/
DGS-1024D. Η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED 
τροφοδοσίας θα ανάψει, επιβεβαιώνοντας 
ότι η συσκευή λαμβάνει ρεύμα.

ΧΡΗΣΗ ΔΕΙΚΤΩΝ LED 
Δείκτης ισχύος
Αυτή η πράσινη λυχνία είναι ενεργοποιημένη όταν ο διακόπτης λαμβάνει ισχύ, διαφορετικά είναι 
απενεργοποιημένη.
Δείκτης συνδέσμου/δράσης
Όταν αυτή η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED είναι συνδεδεμένη με μια συσκευή 1000 Mbps, είναι πράσινη 
όταν η θύρα είναι συνδεδεμένη με μια συσκευή και θα αναβοσβήνει κατά τη μετάδοση ή λήψη 
δεδομένων. Όταν αυτή η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED είναι συνδεδεμένη με μια συσκευή 10 Mbps, 
είναι πορτοκαλί όταν η θύρα είναι συνδεδεμένη με μια συσκευή και θα αναβοσβήνει κατά τη 
μετάδοση ή λήψη δεδομένων.
Για το εγχειρίδιο του πλήρους προϊόντος, ανατρέξτε στον ιστότοπο www.dlink.com

ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΑ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ
1.  ΤΙ ΓΙΝΕΤΑΙ ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΠΟΎ Η ΕΝΔΕΙΚΤΙΚΗ ΛΎΧΝΙΑ ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗΣ ΔΕΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ 

ΑΝΑΜΜΕΝΗ;
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο ισχύος είναι σωστά συνδεδεμένο σε μια πρίζα και στο πίσω μέρος του DGS-
1016D/DGS-1024D.

2.   ΤΙ ΓΙΝΕΤΑΙ ΣΕ ΠΕΤΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΠΟΎ ΜΙΑ ΣΎΝΔΕΔΕΜΕΝΗ ΣΎΣΚΕΎΗ ΔΕΝ ΕΝΤΟΠΙΖΕΤΑΙ;
Πρώτον, ελέγξτε εάν το LED της θύρας αναβοσβήνει. Εάν το LED της θύρας δεν είναι φωτισμένο, 
προσπαθήστε να συνδέσετε τη συσκευή με χρήση ενός διαφορετικού καλωδίου LAN.

HRVATSKI

POSTAVLJANJE PREKLOPNIKA

PRIKLJUČIVANJE KABELA ZA 
NAPAJANJE 
Jedan kraj kabela za napajanje 
priključite na slobodnu utičnicu, a 
drugi kraj kabela priključite na strujnu 
utičnicu uređaja DGS-1016D/DGS-
1024D. Zasvijetlit će kontrolna LED 
lampica napajanja, označavajući da je 
uređaj priključen na napajanje.

KONTROLNE LAMPICE
Kontrolna lampica napajanja
Zelena kontrolna lampica svijetli kad je ukljuèeno napajanje preklopnika; u suprotnom, 
lampica ne svijetli.
Kontrolna lampica aktivne veze (Link/Act)
Zelena kontrolna lampica svijetli ako je port priključen na 1000 Mbps uređaj te trepće za 
vrijeme slanja ili primanja podataka. Žuta kontrolna lampica svijetli ako je port prikljuèen na 
10/100 Mbps ureðaj te trepæe za vrijeme slanja ili primanja podataka.
Cjelovite upute za korištenje proizvoda potražite na web-mjestu www.dlink.com

POTEŠKOĆE S POSTAVLJANJEM I KONFIGURACIJOM

1.  ŠTO DA RADIM AKO SE NE UKLJUČUJE LED NAPAJANJA?
Provjerite je li kabel za napajanje ispravno priključen u strujnu utičnicu i u utičnicu na poleđini uređaja DGS-
1016D/DGS-1024D.  

2.  ŠTO DA RADIM AKO SE NE DETEKTIRA PRIKLJUČENI UREĐAJ?
Najprije provjerite da li treperi LED na priključku. Ako LED ne svijetli, uređaj pokušajte priključiti pomoću drugog 
LAN kabela.

SLOVENSKI

NAMESTITEV STIKALA

PRIKLJUČITEV NAPAJALNEGA KABLA
Priključite napajalni kabel v prosto 
vtičnico in nato drug konec v napajalna 
vrata na napravi DGS-1016D/DGS-
1024D. Lučka za napajanje bo 
zasvetila, kar potrjuje, da se naprava 
napaja.

UPORABA LED INDIKATORJEV
Indikator napajanja:
Ta zelena luèka sveti, ko stikalo prejema napajanje; drugaèe je izklopljena.
Indikator povezave/aktivnosti
Ko se prikljuèi na napravo 1000 Mbps, bo ta LED indikator svetil zeleno, èe so vrata povezana 
z napravo. Ob prenosu ali prejemu podatkov, bo indikator utripal. Ko se prikljuèi na napravo 
10/100 Mbps, bo ta LED indikator svetil rumeno, èe so vrata povezana z napravo. Ob prenosu 
ali prejemu podatkov, bo utripal.
Celoten priročnik za izdelek poiščite na spletnem mestu website www.dlink.com

PROBLEMI PRI POSTAVITVI IN NASTAVITVI

1.  KAJ NAJ STORIM, ČE NE SVETI LED NAPAJANJA?
Preverite, ali je napajalni kabel pravilno priključen v vtičnico in v ozadje DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D.  

2.  KAJ NAJ STORIM, ČE PRIKLJUČENA NAPRAVA NI ZAZNANA?
Najprej preverite, ali utripa LED na priključku. Če LED na priključku ne sveti, poskusite povezati 
napravo s pomočjo drugega LAN kabla.

ROMÂNĂ

CONFIGURAREA SWITCH-ULUI

CONECTAREA CABLULUI DE 
ALIMENTARE
Conectaţi cablul de alimentare la o priză 
de alimentare disponibilă, apoi conectaţi 
celălalt capăt al cablului de alimentare la 
conectorul de alimentare al dispozitivului 
DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D. Se va aprinde 
LED-ul de alimentare, confirmând că 
dispozitivul este alimentat.

UTILIZAREA INDICATOARELOR LED
Indicator de alimentare
Acest indicator luminos de culoare verde este aprins când switch-ul primeºte alimentare; în 
caz contrar, acesta este stins.
Indicator de legãturã/acþiune
Când este conectat la un dispozitiv de 1000 Mbps, acest indicator luminos LED este de 
culoare verde când portul este conectat la un dispozitiv ºi ilumineazã intermitent în timp ce 
se transmit sau se primesc date. Când este conectat la un dispozitiv de 10/100 Mbps, acest 
indicator luminos LED este de culoare portocalie când portul este conectat la un dispozitiv ºi 
ilumineazã intermitent în timp ce se transmit sau se primesc date.
Pentru manualul de produs complet, consultaţi site-ul Web www.dlink.com
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LED
LED

LED

BRUG AF GIGABIT 
ETHERNETPORTENE PÅ 
10/100/1000 Mbps
Brug en af de 16/24 porte på 
DGS-1016D eller 24 porte på 
DES-DGS-1024D til at tilslutte 
dine netværksenheder med 
et LAN-kabel. 

10/100/1000 Mbps:n 
GIGABITIN ETHERNET-PORTTIEN 
KÄYTTÖ
Kytke verkkolaitteesi LAN-
kaapelilla yhteen DGS-1016D:n 
16 portista tai DGS-1024D:n 24 
portista. 

LED

ANVÄNDA 10/100/1000 Mbps 
GIGABIT ETHERNET-PORTARNA
Använd en av de fem portarna på 
DGS-1016D-enheten eller åtta 
portarna på  
DGS-1024D-enheten för att 
ansluta dina nätverksenheter med 
en LAN-kabel. 

LED

UTILIZAR AS PORTAS 
ETHERNET GIGABIT DE 
10/100/1000 Mbps
Utilize uma das 16/24 portas 
no DGS-1016D ou 24 portas 
no DGS-1024D para accionar 
os seus dispositivos de rede 
com um cabo LAN. 

LED

UPORABA 10/100/1000 
Mbps GIGABIT ETHERNET 
PORTOVA
Jedan od 16/24 portova 
na uređaju DGS-1016D 
ili 24 portova na uređaju 
DGS-1024D upotrijebite za 
priključivanje mrežnih uređaja 
putem LAN kabela. 

LED

UPORABA VRAT ZA 
10/100/1000 Mbps GIGABIT 
ETHERNET
Uporabite enega izmed 16/24 
priključkov na DGS-1016D ali 
24 priključkov na DGS-1024D 
za povezovanje vaših omrežnih 
naprav s pomočjo LAN kabla. 

LED

Χρήση θυρών Ethernet 
10/100/1000 Mbps 
Χρησιμοποιήστε μία απο τις 
16/24 θύρες στο DGS-1016D 
ή τις 24 θύρες στο  
DGS-1024D για τη σύνδεση 
των συσκευών δικτύου σας 
με ένα καλώδιο LAN. 

LED

UTILIZAREA PORTURILOR 
GIGABIT ETHERNET DE 
10/100/1000 Mbps  
Utilizaţi unul dintre cele 16/24 
porturi de pe DGS-1016D sau 
dintre cele 24 porturi de pe 
DGS-1024D pentru a conecta 
dispozitivele de reţea printr-un 
cablu LAN. 

PROBLEME LEGATE DE CONFIGURARE

1.  CE ESTE DE FĂCUT ÎN CAZUL ÎN CARE LEDUL CARE INDICĂ ALIMENTAREA NU SE APRINDE?
Asiguraţi-vă de conectarea corectă a cablului de alimentare la o priză de alimentare şi la partea din spate a 
dispozitivului DGS-1016D/DGS-1024D.

2.   CE ESTE DE FĂCUT ÎN CAZUL ÎN CARE UN DISPOZITIV CONECTAT NU ESTE DETECTAT?
Prima dată este necesar să verificaţi dacă ledul care indică portul pâlpâie. În cazul în care ledul care indică 
portul nu este aprins, încercaţi conectarea dispozitivului printr-un alt cablu LAN.

For å unngå utilsiktet fjerning av strømkabelen, anbefales det å installere strømkabelklipset 
sammen med strømkabelen.

A.  Med den grove siden ned setter du festestripset inn 
i hullet under strømkontakten.

D.  Sett stripset på holderen rundt strømkabelen 
og inn i låsen på holderen.

E.  Fest stripset på holderen til strømkabelen 
er sikret.

INSTALLERE STRØMKABELKLIPSET

B.  Sett strømkabelen i strømkontakten på svitsjen.

Sett rundt strømkabelenSett festestripset i svitsjen

Koble strømkabelen til svitsjen

C.  Skyv holderen gjennom festestripset til slutten av 
kabelen.

Skyv holderen gjennom festestripset

Fest strømkabelen

For at undgå utilsigtet fjernelse af elledningen anbefales det at montere elledningsclipsen sammen 
med elledningen.

A.  Med den ru side nedad indsættes kabelbinderen I 
hullet under elstikket.

D.  Svøb holderbåndet omkring elledningen og 
ind i holderlåsen.

E.  Stram holderbåndet, indtil elledningen er 
fastgjort.

MONTERING AF ELLEDNINGSCLIPS

B.  Stik elledningen i switchens elstik.

Svøb omkring elledningenIndsæt kabelbinderen I switchen

Tilslut elledningen til switchen

C.  Skub holderen gennem kabelbinderen til enden af 
ledningen.

Skub holderen gennem kabelbinderen

Fastgør elledningen

Jotta virtajohto ei irtoa vahingossa, on suositeltavaa asentaa virtajohtopidike yhdessä virtajohdon 
kanssa.

A.  Työnnä pidike karkea puoli alaspäin virtaliittimen 
alapuolella olevaan aukkoon.

D.  Kierrä lukon side virtajohdon ympäri ja 
takaisin lukkoon.

E.  Kiristä lukon side, kunnes virtajohto on 
lujasti kiinni.

VIRTAJOHTOPIDIKKEEN ASENTAMINEN

B.  Kytke virtajohto katkaisimen virtaliittimeen.

Kierrä virtajohdon ympäriTyönnä pidike katkaisimeen

Kytke virtajohto katkaisimeen

C.  Työnnä lukko pidikettä pitkin johdon päähän.

Työnnä lukko pidikettä pitkin

Kiinnitä virtajohto lujasti

För att förhindra att strömkabeln dras ut av misstag, bör man sätta i en strömkabelklämma 
samtidigt med strömkabeln.

A.  Sätt in buntbandet, med den skrovliga sidan vänd 
nedåt, i hålet nedanför eluttaget.

D.  Snurra buntbandet runt strömkabeln och in 
i hållarens lås.

E.  Fäst hållarens band tills strömkabeln sitter 
fast.

INSTALLERA STRÖMKABELKLÄMMA

B.  Anslut strömkabeln till brytarens eluttag.

Snurra runt strömkabelnSätt in buntbandet i brytaren

Anslut strömkabeln till brytaren

C.  Dra hållaren genom buntbandet till slutet på kabeln.

Dra hållaren genom buntbandet

Fäst strömkabeln

Para evitar a remoção acidental do cabo de alimentação CA, recomenda-se a instalação do encaixe 
do cabo de alimentação juntamente com o mesmo.

A.  Com o lado áspero voltado para baixo, insira a 
Abraçadeira de Cabo no orifício abaixo da entrada 
elétrica.

D.  Enrole o fio do Retentor à volta do cabo 
de alimentação e para dentro do bloqueio 
do Retentor.

E.  Aperte o fio do retentor até que o cabo de 
alimentação esteja preso.

INSTALAÇÃO DO ENCAIXE DO CABO DE ALIMENTAÇÃO

B.  Ligue o cabo de alimentação CA à entrada elétrica 
do Switch.

Enrolar à volta do cabo de alimentaçãoInserir a Abraçadeira de Cabo no Switch

Ligar o cabo de alimentação ao Switch

C.  Deslize o Retentor através da Abraçadeira de Cabo 
até ao fim do cabo.

Deslizar o Retentor através da Abraçadeira de Cabo

Prender o cabo de alimentação

Για να αποφευχθεί η ακούσια αποσύνδεση του καλωδίου εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος, σας 
συνιστούμε να εγκαταστήσετε τον συνδετήρα καλωδίου ρεύματος μαζί με το καλώδιο ρεύματος.

A.  Με την τραχιά επιφάνεια στραμμένη προς τα κάτω, 
εισαγάγετε το συνδετικό καλωδίων στην τρύπα 
κάτω από την υποδοχή ρεύματος.

D.  Τυλίξτε το συνδετικό του καπακιού 
συγκράτησης γύρω από το καλώδιο 
ρεύματος και περάστε το μέσα από την οπή 
του καπακιού συγκράτησης.

E.  Σφίξτε το συνδετικό του καπακιού 
συγκράτησης μέχρι να ασφαλίσει το καλώδιο 
ρεύματος.

ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΣΥΝΔΕΤΗΡΑ ΚΑΛΩΔΙΟΥ ΡΕΥΜΑΤΟΣ

B.  Συνδέστε το καλώδιο εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος 
στην υποδοχή ρεύματος του μεταγωγέα.

Τυλίξτε γύρω από το καλώδιο ρεύματοςΕισαγάγετε το συνδετικό καλωδίων στο μεταγωγέα

Συνδέστε το καλώδιο ρεύματος στο μεταγωγέα

C.  Περάστε το καπάκι συγκράτησης στο συνδετικό 
καλωδίων και σύρετέ το μέχρι το τέρμα του 
καλωδίου.

Περάστε το καπάκι συγκράτησης στο συνδετικό 
καλωδίων

Ασφαλίστε το καλώδιο ρεύματος

Kako biste spriječili slučajno isključivanje kabela izmjeničnog napajanja (AC), preporučuje se da 
zajedno s njim montirate i spojnicu kabela za napajanje.

A.  Okrenite obujmicu za kabel tako da hrapava strana 
bude okrenuta prema dolje i umetnite je u rupu 
ispod utičnice za napajanje.

D.  Okrenite vezicu elementa za pričvršćivanje 
oko kabela napajanja i u blokadu elementa 
za pričvršćivanje.

E.  Pričvrstite vezicu elementa za pričvršćivanje 
dok ne pričvrstite kabel napajanja.

MONTAŽA SPOJNICE KABELA ZA NAPAJANJE

B.  Ukopčajte kabel izmjeničnog napajanja (AC) u 
utičnicu za napajanje preklopnika.

Okrenite oko kabela napajanjaUmetnite obujmicu kabela u preklopnik

Ukopčajte kabel napajanja u preklopnik

C.  Gurnite element za pričvršćivanje kroz obujmicu 
kabela sve do kraja kabela.

Gurnite element za pričvršćivanje kroz obujmicu kabela

Osigurajte kabel za napajanje

Da preprečite neželen izklop napajalnega kabla AC, je priporočeno, da skupaj z napajalnim kablom 
namestite zaponko napajalnega kabla.

A.  Obrnite kabelsko objemko, tako da bo groba 
stran obrnjena navzdol in je vstavite v luknjo pod 
napajalno vtičnico.

D.  Obkrožite objemko pritrdilnega člena okoli 
napajalnega kabla in v blokado pritrdilnega 
člena.

E.  Pritrdite objemko pritrdilnega člena dokler 
kabel ni zavarovan.

NAMESTITEV ZAPONKE NAPAJALNEGA KABLA

B.  Vklopite napajalni kabel AC v napajalno vtičnico 
stikala.

Obkrožite okoli napajalnega kablaVstavite kabelsko objemko v stikalo

Priključite napajalni kabel v stikalo

C.  Potisnite pritrdilni člen skozi kabelsko objemko do 
konca kabla.

Potisnite pritrdilni člen skozi kabelsko objemko

Zavarujte napajalni kabel

Pentru a împiedica scoaterea accidentală a cablului de alimentare de c.a., se recomandă să instalaţi 
clema cablului de alimentare împreună cu cablul de alimentare.

A.  Cu partea dură orientată în jos, introduceţi banda 
de ancorare în orificiul de sub soclul de alimentare.

D.  Învârtiţi banda opritorului în jurul cablului de 
alimentare şi introduceţi-o în dispozitivul de 
fixare al opritorului.

E.  Strângeţi banda opritorului până când cablul 
de alimentare este fixat.

INSTALAREA CLEMEI CABLULUI DE ALIMENTARE

B.  Conectaţi cablul de alimentare de c.a. la soclul de 
alimentare al switch-ului.

Învârtirea în jurul cablului de alimentareIntroducerea benzii de ancorare în switch

Conectaţi cablul de alimentare de c.a. la soclul de 
alimentare al switch-ului.

C.  Glisaţi opritorul prin banda de ancorare până la 
capătul cablului.

Glisarea opritorului prin banda de ancorare

Strângeţi banda opritorului până când cablul de 
alimentare este fixat.

DIP SWITCHES

DIP-switchen på frontpanelet gir enkel konfigurasjon av de 
avanserte funksjonene i DGS-1016D og DGS-1024D.
Portisolering:
DGS-1016D -Når den er aktivert vil portene 1 til 15 isoleres fra 
hverandre, men vil fortsatt kunne å kommunisere med port 16. 
Port 16 vil kunne kommunisere med alle porter tilgjengelig på 
denne switchen.

DGS-1024D - Når den er aktivert vil portene 1 til 23 isoleres fra 
hverandre, men vil fortsatt kunne kommunisere med port 24. Port 
24 vil kunne kommunisere med alle porter tilgjengelig på denne 
switchen.

Merk: Switchen må slås av og på etter endring av DIP-
switchinnstillinger for at de nye innstillingene skal tre i kraft.

DIP-switch Funksjon kontrollert Standard

EEE
Aktiverer/deaktiverer IEEE 
802.az Energy-Efficient 
Ethernet-funksjon

På

Flowkontroll Aktiverer/deaktiverer 
Flowkontroll-funksjon På

Portisolering og 
stormkontroll

Portisolering: se nedenfor 
Stormkontroll: Når 
aktivert, vil en broadcast 
stormkontroll-terskelverdi 
på 128 kbps bli brukt på 
innkommende broadcast-
pakker på alle porter. 

Off

DIP-STRÖMBRYTARE

DIP-strömbrytarna på frampanelen möjliggör enkel 
konfiguration av de avancerade funktionerna i DGS-1016D 
och DGS-1024D.
Portisolering:
DGS-1016D – När den är aktiverad kommer port 1 till 15 att isoleras 
från varandra, men kommer fortfarande att kunna kommunicera 
med port 16. Port 16 kommer att kunna kommunicera med alla 
portar som finns på strömbrytaren. 

DGS-1024D – När den är aktiverad kommer port 1 till 23 att isoleras 
från varandra, men kommer fortfarande att kunna kommunicera 
med port 24. Port 24 kommer att kunna kommunicera med alla 
portar som finns på strömbrytaren.

Obs! Strömbrytaren måste startas om när DIP-strömbrytarens 
inställningar har ändrats, för att de nya inställningarna ska 
verkställas.

DIP-strömbrytare Function Controlled Default

EEE
Aktiverar/inaktiverar IEEE 
802.az Energieffektiv 
Ethernet-funktion

På

Flödesreglering Aktiverar/inaktiverar 
flödesregleringsfunktion På

Portisolering och 
Storm-kontroll

Portisolering: Se nedan 
Storm-kontroll: När det 
är aktiverat används 
ett gränsvärde på 
128 kbps för att  
kontrollera inkommande 
sändningspaket på alla 
portar.  

Av

DIP-KYTKIMET

Etupaneelin DIP-kytkimet mahdollistavat DGS-1016D:n 
ja DGS-1024D:n lisätoimintojen helpon määrityksen.
Portin eristys:
DGS-1016D - Kun tämä on käytössä, portit 1 - 15 eristetään 
toisistaan mutta pystyvät edelleen viestimään portin 16 
kanssa. Portti 16 pystyy viestimään kaikkien tällä kytkimellä 
käytettävissä olevien porttien kanssa. 

DGS-1024D - Kun tämä on käytössä, portit 1 - 23 eristetään 
toisistaan mutta pystyvät edelleen viestimään portin 24 
kanssa. Portti 24 pystyy viestimään kaikkien tällä kytkimellä 
käytettävissä olevien porttien kanssa.

Huomaa: Kun DIP-kytkinten asetuksia muutetaan, kytkimen 
virta on katkaistava ja kytkettävä uudelleen, jotta asetukset 
tulevat voimaan.

DIP-kytkin Funktio-ohjattu Oletus

EEE
Ottaa käyttöön/poistaa käytöstä 
IEEE 802.az Energy-Efficient 
Ethernet -toiminnon

Päällä

Virtauksen ohjaus Ottaa käyttöön/poistaa käytöstä 
virtauksen ohjauksen Päällä

Portin eristys ja 
myrskyvalvonta

Portin eristys: Katso jäljempää 
Myrskyvalvonta: Kun tämä on 
käytössä, käytetään lähetyksen 
myrskyvalvonnan kynnysarvoa 
128 kbps kaikkiin tuleviin 
lähetyspaketteihin kaikilla 
porteilla. 

Pois

DIP-STRÖMBRYTARE

DIP-strömbrytarna på frampanelen möjliggör enkel 
konfiguration av de avancerade funktionerna i DGS-
1016D och DGS-1024D.
Portisolering:
DGS-1016D – När den är aktiverad kommer port 1 till 15 att 
isoleras från varandra, men kommer fortfarande att kunna 
kommunicera med port 16. Port 16 kommer att kunna 
kommunicera med alla portar som finns på strömbrytaren. 

DGS-1024D – När den är aktiverad kommer port 1 till 23 att 
isoleras från varandra, men kommer fortfarande att kunna 
kommunicera med port 24. Port 24 kommer att kunna 
kommunicera med alla portar som finns på strömbrytaren.

Obs! Strömbrytaren måste startas om när DIP-strömbrytarens 
inställningar har ändrats, för att de nya inställningarna ska 
verkställas.

DIP-strömbrytare Function Controlled Default

EEE
Aktiverar/inaktiverar IEEE 
802.az Energieffektiv 
Ethernet-funktion

På

Flödesreglering Aktiverar/inaktiverar 
flödesregleringsfunktion På

Portisolering och 
Storm-kontroll

Portisolering: Se nedan 
Storm-kontroll: När det 
är aktiverat används ett 
gränsvärde på 128 kbps för 
att  kontrollera inkommande 
sändningspaket på alla portar. 

Av

DIP SWITCHES

Os DIP switches no painel dianteiro permitem 
uma configuração fácil das funções avançadas 
do DGS-1016D e do DGS-1024D.
Isolamento de Porta:
DGS-1016D – Quando ativado, as portas 1 a 15 serão 
isoladas umas da outras, mas ainda serão capazes de 
comunicar com a porta 16. A porta 16 será capaz de 
comunicar com as portas disponíveis neste switch. 

DGS-1024D – Quando ativado, as portas 1 a 23 serão 
isoladas umas das outras, mas ainda serão capazes de 
comunicar com a porta 24. A porta 24 será capaz de 
comunicar com as portas disponíveis neste switch.

Nota: o switch deve ser reiniciado depois de 
alteradas as definições do DIP Switch para as novas 
definições ficarem ativas.

DIP Switch Função Controlada Predefinição

EEE
Ativa/Desativa Função 
Ethernet de Eficiência 
Energética IEEE 802.az

Ligado

Controlo de Fluxo Ativa/Desativa a Função de 
Controlo de Fluxo Ligado

Isolamento de 
Porta e Controlo de 
Congestionamento

Isolamento de Porta: Ver 
abaixo 
Controlo de 
Congestionamento: 
Depois de ativado, o 
valor limite do controlo 
de congestionamento de 
transmissões de 128 kbps 
será aplicado aos pacotes 
de transmissão em todas 
as portas. 

Deslig.

ΔΙΑΚΟΠΤΕΣ DIP
Οι διακόπτες DIP στον μπροστινό πίνακα επιτρέπουν 
την εύκολη ρύθμιση των προηγμένων λειτουργιών 
των DGS-1016D και DGS-1024D.
Απομόνωση θυρών:
DGS-1016D - Εάν είναι ενεργοποιημένος, οι θύρες 1 
έως 15 θα απομονώνονται η μία από την άλλη, αλλά 
θα μπορούν ακόμα να επικοινωνούν με τη θύρα 
16. Η θύρα 16 θα μπορεί να επικοινωνεί με όλες τις 
θύρες που είναι διαθέσιμες σε αυτόν το διακόπτη. 

DGS-1024D - Εάν είναι ενεργοποιημένος, οι θύρες 1 
έως 23 θα απομονώνονται η μία από την άλλη, αλλά 
θα μπορούν ακόμα να επικοινωνούν με τη θύρα 
24. Η θύρα 24 θα μπορεί να επικοινωνεί με όλες τις 
θύρες που είναι διαθέσιμες σε αυτόν το διακόπτη.

Σημείωση: Ο διακόπτης πρέπει να επανεκκινηθεί 
μετά την αλλαγή των ρυθμίσεων του διακόπτη 
DIP, προκειμένου να εφαρμοστούν οι νέες 
ρυθμίσεις.

Διακόπτης 
DIP Με έλεγχο λειτουργίας Προεπιλογή

EEE

Ενεργοποιεί/απενεργοποιεί 
τη λειτουργία υψηλής 
ενεργειακής απόδοσης των 
συνδέσεων Ethernet κατά 
το πρότυπο IEEE 802.az

Ενεργοποιημένος

Ρύθμιση ροής
Ενεργοποιεί/απενεργοποιεί 
τη λειτουργία ρύθμισης 
ροής (Flow Control)

Ενεργοποιημένος

Απομόνωση 
θυρών και 
έλεγχος 
κίνησης 

μετάδοσηςl

Απομόνωση θυρών: Βλ. 
παρακάτω 
Έλεγχος κίνησης 
μετάδοσης: Όταν είναι 
ενεργοποιημένος, θα 
εφαρμόζεται οριακή τιμή 
128 kbps για τον έλεγχο 
κίνησης μετάδοσης στα 
πακέτα μετάδοσης, σε όλες 
τις θύρες. 

Απενεργοποιημένος

DIP PREKIDAČI

DIP prekidači na prednjoj ploči omogućuju 
jednostavnu konfiguraciju naprednih značajki na 
DGS-1016D i DGS-1024D.
Izolacija porta:
DGS-1016D - kada je značajka omogućena, portovi od 
1 do 15 bit će međusobno izolirani, ali će i dalje moći 
komunicirati s portom 16. Port 16 moći će komunicirati sa 
svim portovima na ovom preklopniku. 

DGS-1024D - kada je značajka omogućena, portovi od 
1 do 23 bit će međusobno izolirani, ali će i dalje moći 
komunicirati s portom 24. Port 24 moći će komunicirati sa 
svim portovima na ovom preklopniku.

Napomena: Nakon mijenjanja postavki DIP prekidaąa 
potrebno je iskljuąiti preklopnik i ponovno ga prikljuąiti kako 
bi se primijenile nove postavke.

DIP prekidač Funkcija Zadano

EEE

Omogućuje/onemogućuje 
značajku energetski 
učinkovitog Etherneta IEEE 
802.az

Uključeno

Kontrola 
protoka

Omogućuje/onemogućuje 
značajku kontrole protoka Uključeno

Izolacija 
porta i 

kontrola 
u slučaju 

nevremena

Izolacija porta: Pogledajte 
dolje 
Kontrola u slučaju 
nevremena: Kada je značajka 
omogućena, granična 
vrijednost kontrole emitiranja 
u slučaju nevremena od 128 
kbps bit će primijenjena na 
emitirane dolazne pakete na 
svim portovima.

Isključeno

STIKALA DIP

Stikala DIP na pednji plošči omogočajo preprosto 
konfiguracijo naprednih značilnosti na DGS-1016D in 
DGS-1024D.
Izolacija vrat:
DGS-1016D – ko je značilnost omogočena, bodo vrata od 1 do 
15  medsebojno izolirana, toda bodo lahko še vedno komunicirala 
z vrati 16. Vrata 16 bodo lahko komunicirala z vsemi vrati na tem 
omrežnem stikalu. 

DGS-1024D – ko je značilnost omogočena, bodo vrata od 1 do 
23  medsebojno izolirana, toda bodo lahko še vedno komunicirala 
z vrati 24. Vrata 24 bodo lahko komunicirala z vsemi vrati na tem 
omrežnem stikalu.

Opomba: Po spreminjanju nastavitev stikala DIP je treba omrežno 
stikalo izklopiti in znova vklopiti, da se uporabijo nove nastavitve.

Stikalo DIP Funkcija Privzeto

EEE

Omogoči/onemogoči 
značilnost energijski 
učinkovitega Etherneta 
IEEE 802.az

Vklop

Nadzor pretoka Omogoči/onemogoči 
značilnost nadzora pretoka Vklop

Izolacija vrat 
in kontrola 
v primeru 
nevihte

Izolacija vrat: Oglejte si dol 
Kontrola v primeru 
nevihte: Ko je značilnost 
omogočena, bo 
uporabljena mejna 
vrednost kontrole v 
primeru nevihte od 128 
kbps za emitirane vhodne 
pakete na vseh vratih. 

Izklop

COMUTATOARE DIP

Comutatoarele DIP de pe panoul frontal permit configurarea 
uşoară a caracteristicilor dispozitivelor DGS-1016D şi DGS-
1024D.
Izolarea porturilor:
Dispozitivul DGS-1016D – Când este activată caracteristica de 
izolare a porturilor, porturile 1-15 vor fi izolate unul faţă de celălalt, 
însă vor putea comunica în continuare cu portul 16. Portul 16 va 
putea comunica cu toate porturile disponibile ale acestui comutator.
Dispozitivul DGS-1024D - Când este activată caracteristica de 
izolare a porturilor, porturile 1-23 vor fi izolate unul faţă de celălalt, 
însă vor putea comunica în continuare cu portul 24. Portul 24 va 
putea comunica cu toate porturile disponibile ale acestui comutator.
Notą: dupą modificarea setąrilor, comutatorul trebuie oprit 
din funcąiune ąi apoi repornit, pentru ca noile setąri są poatą fi 
aplicate.

Comutator 
DIP Funcţie controlată Valoare 

implicită

EEE
Activează/Dezactivează 
caracteristica Ethernet IEEE 802.az 
cu eficienţă energetică

Activat

Control 
debit

Activează/Dezactivează 
caracteristica de control al fluxului Activat

Izolarea 
porturilor 

şi protecţie 
în caz de 

descărcări 
electrice

Izolarea porturilor: Vedeţi mai jos 
Protecţie împotriva descărcărilor 
electrice: când este activată, o 
valoare prag de 128 kb, cu rol 
protecţie împotriva descărcărilor 
electrice, va fi aplicată pentru 
pachetele primite prin toate 
porturile. 

Dezactivat

TEKNISK STØTTE dlink.com/support TEKNISK SUPPORT dlink.com/support TEKNINEN TUKI dlink.com/support

TEKNISK SUPPORT dlink.com/support ASSISTÊNCIA TÉCNICA dlink.com/support ΤΕΧΝΙΚΉ ΥΠΟΣΤΉΡΙΞΗ dlink.com/support

TEHNIČKA PODRŠKA dlink.com/support TEHNIČNA PODPORA dlink.com/support
SUPORT TEHNIC dlink.com/support


